Clay County Agreement/Contract No. 2020/2021-213 AMS

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING
DESIGN CONSULTANT SERVICES FOR THE BONDED TRANSPORTATION
PROGRAM CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT RISK GROUP #2
[Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.]|

This Fifth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Design Consultant
Services for the Bonded Transportation Program Construction Management At Risk Group #2
(“Fifth Amendment”) is made and entered into on this day of January, 2023 by and
between Clay County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (the “County”) and Jacobs
Engineering Group Inc., a Delaware Corporation (“Consultant”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County sold Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds, Series 2020 to finance the
costs of the acquisition and construction of certain roadway improvements in the County referred
to by the County as the Bonded Transportation Program (“BTP”); and

WHEREAS, on September 8, 2020, the County entered into an Agreement with WGI,
Inc. (“Owner Rep”) wherein the Owner Rep agreed to serve as the County’s representative to
oversee the design and construction (by others) in relation to the BTP; and

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021, the County and the Consultant entered into an Agreement
for Professional Engineering Design Consultant Services for the Bonded Transportation Program
Construction Management At Risk Group #2, Clay County Agreement/Contract No. 2020/2021-
213 (*“Agreement”), incorporated herein by reference, wherein the Consultant agreed to provide
Engineering Design Consultant Services for the design of CMAR Group #2, Project 2 (CR 209
from Highway 17 to CR 315B), Project 5 (CR 220 from Baxley Road to Henley Road), and
Project 6A (Fifth Coast Connector, CR 315 to Highway 17); and

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2021, the County entered into Phase 1 Preconstruction
Agreement for Construction Management at Risk Services for the Bonded Transportation
Program Group #2 Projects with Superior Construction Company Southeast, LLC (“Contractor’)
to develop an open book Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) proposal tied to a final
completion date for the construction of CMAR Group #2 Projects; and

WHEREAS, the County, the Owner Rep, the Consultant, and the Contractor comprise a
“Project Team” to work together in the development of the design of CMAR Group #2 Projects to
minimize design and construction cost and reduce the overall schedule of CMAR Group #2
Projects; and

WHEREAS, on March 8, 2022, the parties entered into the First Amendment to the
Agreement, incorporated herein by reference, to add roundabout final design services listed as an
optional service under CR 315 to be performed by the Consultant in relation to Project 6A in the
lump sum amount of $9,827.14; and



WHEREAS, on July 12, 2022, the parties entered into the Second Amendment to the
Agreement, incorporated herein by reference, to provide for value engineering services to be
performed by the Consultant in relation to Project 2, which includes a design scope change to
incorporate alignment and typical section changes to minimize right of way impacts in the total
lump sum amount of $205,889.85; to modify the geotechnical scope in relation to Project 6A to
account for the additional borings required due to pond size increases in the lump sum amount of
$13,167.01; and to reduce the limiting amount tasks under Project 6A in the amount of
(-$42,522.00) due to the replacement of the signalized intersection with a roundabout. These
modifications resulted in a net increase of $176,534.86 to the total contract price; and

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment also amended the construction design document
completion dates and the Incentives-Disincentives Completion Dates for Projects 2, 5, and 6A;
and

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2022, the parties entered into the Third Amendment to the
Agreement, incorporated herein by reference, to provide for value engineering services to be
performed by the Consultant in relation to Project 5, which involves the elimination of the 3’
grassed utility strip and providing for a 6’ sidewalk adjacent to curb in the total lump sum amount

of $31,779.56; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2022, the parties entered into the Fourth Amendment to
the Agreement, incorporated herein by reference, to amend the scope of services to provide for a
Geotechnical pond analysis for Project 5 and Geotechnical pond borings for Project 6A in the
total lump sum amount of $24,612.18; and

WHEREAS, as part of the Bonded Transportation Program, a cost savings mitigation
workshop was held for Project 2 which included a recommendation to tie into existing CR 209
approximately 750" west of US 17 and eliminate the intersection of US 17, which was included in
the Second Amendment to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended that the roadway, drainage, traffic control, and signing
and marking design and plans for approximately 750’ to tie into US 17 matching the ultimate
configuration of the US 17/CR 209 intersection provided by the Florida Department of
Transportation (FDOT) be added to the intersection work at US 17 for Project 2; and

WHEREAS, geotechnical investigation and analysis are needed to provide a design for
pond liners for ponds 2 & 3 to prevent additional secondary wetland impacts; and

WHEREAS, the total lump sum amount to add the connection at US 17 and tie to the
proposed FDOT intersection at the Right of Way line and to add Geotechnical analysis to include
pond liners for ponds 2 & 3 is $76,236.30; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement, as amended by the Second Amendment, provides that the
Consultant must complete and deliver a complete set of construction design documents to the
County for CMAR Group #2 Projects by the following not to exceed deadlines: Project No. 2:



February 16, 2023, Project No. 5: November 19, 2022, and Project No. 6A: December 19, 2022;
and

WHEREAS, due to scope modifications and re-design efforts, modifications are needed
to the construction design document completion dates; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement may only be modified or amended upon mutual written
agreement of the County and the Consultant; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Fifth Amendment to amend the scope of
services to add the connection at US 17 and tie to the proposed FDOT intersection at the Right of
Way line and to add Geotechnical analysis to include pond liners for ponds 2 & 3, amend
provisions 4.2 and 7.1 of the Agreement, amend Attachment D (Consultant’s Clarifications to
RFQ Scope of Services), and amend Attachment F (Consultant’s Estimate of Work Effort) as set
forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, the mutual covenants
and promises set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged and all objections to the sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby
waived, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. The Scope of Services to be performed by the Consultant under the Agreement is
hereby amended to add the connection at US 17 and tie to the proposed FDOT intersection at the
Right of Way line and to add Geotechnical analysis to include pond liners for ponds 2 and 3 in
the total lump sum amount of $76,236.30.

3. Provision 4.2 in Section 4 of the Agreement is hereby amended and replaced in its
entirety with the following:

4.2.  The Consultant must complete and deliver a complete set of construction
design documents to the County for CMAR Group #2 Projects by the following
not to exceed deadlines:

Project No. 2: June 14, 2023
Project No. 5: June 19, 2023
Project No. 6A: December 19, 2022
4. Provision 7.1 in Section 7 of the Agreement is hereby amended and replaced in its

entirety with the following:

7.1.  The County agrees to pay the Consultant for the Services performed for
CMAR Group #2 Projects in accordance with the terms of this Agreement on a
lump sum for design services and cost reimbursement basis for post-design
services in an amount that shall not exceed the total sum of $3,254,552.80. This



amount includes the Services performed by the Consultant and its subconsultants,
travel, overtime, man-hours, materials, equipment, supplies, labor, overhead,
profit, and all other costs, expenses and reimbursables associated with the
Consultant’s performance of the Services.

5. Attachment D (Consultant’s Clarifications to RFQ Scope of Services) to the
Agreement is hereby removed and replaced in its entirety with Attachment D (Consultant’s
Clarifications to RFQ Scope of Services) attached to this Fifth Amendment which includes scope
clarifications addressing the connection at US 17 and tie to the proposed FDOT intersection and
Geotechnical analysis.

6. The one page CMAR #2 Project Summary of Lump Sum and Limiting Amount
Tasks/cover sheet to Attachment F (Consultant’s Estimate of Work Effort) to the Agreement is
hereby removed and replaced with the amended one page CMAR #2 Project Summary of Lump
Sum and Limiting Amount Tasks/cover sheet attached to this Fifth Amendment as Attachment F
(Consultant’s Estimate of Work Effort) which amends the total amounts in relation to CMAR
Group #2. Additionally, Attachment F is amended to include the estimated work effort attached
to this Fifth Amendment to include the connection at US 17 and tie to the proposed FDOT
intersection at the Right of Way line and Geotechnical analysis to include pond liners for ponds 2
and 3. Except as expressly provided herein, the remainder of Attachment F to the Agreement
remains in full force and effect.

7. The Consultant hereby certifies that the Scrutinized Companies Certification that
was executed in compliance with Section 287.135(5), Florida Statutes is still valid.

8. All provisions in the Agreement and any amendments, attachments, schedules or
exhibits thereto in conflict with this Fifth Amendment shall be and hereby are changed to
conform to this Fifth Amendment.

0. Except as expressly provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the
Agreement, as amended, not affected by this Fifth Amendment are incorporated herein and shall
remain in full force and effect.

10.  The parties agree to utilize electronic signatures and that the digital signatures of
the parties set forth below are intended to authenticate this Fifth Amendment and have the same
force and effect as manual written signatures. Each person signing on behalf of the parties
represents and warrants that he/she has full authority to execute this Fifth Amendment on behalf
of such party and that the Fifth Amendment will constitute a legal and binding obligation of such

party.

[Signatures appear on the following page.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fifth Amendment to
the Agreement as of the date and year first written above.

ATTEST:

JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC.

By:

Print Name:

Print Title:

CLAY COUNTY, a political subdivision of the
State of Florida

By:

Betsy Condon
Its Chairman

Tara S. Green

Clay County Clerk of Court and Comptroller

Ex Officio Clerk to the Board

Total Amount $2,935,562.76
AM1 $ 9,827.14
AM2 $ 176,534.86
AM3 $ 31,779.56
AM4 $ 24,612.18
AMS $ 76,236.30
Adjusted Total Amount  $3,254,552.80

F:\Contract\2020 Transportation Bonding Project\CMAR Group 2 - Design\2021-213 AMS5 Jacobs.doc



ATTACHMENT D
CONSULTANT'S
CLARIFICATION

TO RFQ SCOPE
OF SERVICES



AMENDMENT 5

SCOPE OF SERVICES REVISIONS FOR
Clay County Agreement/Contract No. 2020/2021-213
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING DESIGN CONSULTANT
SERVICES FOR THE BONDED TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT RISK GROUP #2

1 INTRODUCTION

As part of the Clay County Bonded Transportation Program (CCBTP), a cost
savings mitigation workshop was held for Project 2 - CR 209 from Peters Creek to
US-17. A recommendation to tie into existing CR 209 approximately 750° west of
US 17 and eliminate the intersection of US 17 was included in Clay County
Agreement/Contract No. 2020/2021-213 AM2. This amendment is to add the
connection at US 17 and tie to the proposed FDOT intersection at the R/W line. Also
included is to add Geotechnical analysis to include pond liners for ponds 2 & 3.

2 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1) Add the intersection work at US 17

Add roadway, drainage, traffic control, and signing and marking design and plans
for approximately 750’ to tie into US 17 matching the ultimate configuration of the
US 17/CR 2009 intersection provided by FDOT. Existing Signalization at US 17 to
remain except for new traffic loops on CR 209.

2) Pond Liner Analysis

The NWL of the ponds need to be lowered due to location and hydraulics of the
ponds. Geotechnical investigation and analysis are needed to provide a design for
pond liners for ponds 2 & 3 to prevent additional secondary wetland impacts.

2.01 Project Schedule

A revised schedule will be submitted at a later date.

2.02 Plans Submittals
Phase II1 90% Submittal (Sign and Seal plans if GMP is accepted)
Phase IV 100% Submittal (Only needed if GMP is not accepted).

9 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND PERMITS

9.01 Preliminary Project Research
Changes to be included in permit modification in Clay County
Agreement/Contract No. 2020/2021-213 AM2.

9.02 Field Work

Additional wetland flagging and verification, and any additional survey needed will
be performed and provided by the owner’s representative.

Page 1 of 1



AMENDMENT 3

SCOPE OF SERVICES REVISIONS FOR
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS NO. 20/21-14 PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING DESIGN CONSULTANT SERVICES
FOR THE BONDED TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM (BTP) CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT AT RISK (CMAR) GROUP #2

1 INTRODUCTION

As part of the Clay County Bonded Transportation Program (CCBTP), a cost
savings mitigation workshop was held for Project 5 - CR 220 from Baxley Road to
Shamrock Dr. on June 1, 2022.

The team’s focus and effort were to brainstorm cost savings ideas and compile,
select and present items that would have a positive impact on the overall budget
while maintaining the integrity of the BTP Mission Statement: “To design and
build the safest and most efficient roadway and drainage systems for the projects
defined in the Bonded Transportation Program.” In addition, the team identified
design shortfalls or alternative criteria to consider that would improve the design.

2  PROJECT DESCRIPTION - PLAN CHANGE RECOMMENDATIONS

1) Modify typical section

e Incorporate approved design variation which modified the clear zone to 14°.

¢ Eliminate the 3’ grassed utility strip and provide 6’ sidewalk adjacent to curb.

e ADA sidewalk ramps at Baxley/CR 220 intersection to remain as previous
submittal.

2.01 Project Schedule

A revised schedule will be submitted at a later date.

2.02 Plans Submittals
Revised Phase 111 90% Submittal (Sign and Seal plans if GMP is accepted)
Phase IV 100% Submittal (Only needed if GMP is not accepted).

9 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND PERMITS

9.01 Preliminary Project Research
Submit permit with typical section revisions incorporated.

Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT D

CLARIFICATIONS TO
SCOPE OF SERVICES FOR
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS NO. 20/21-14 PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING DESIGN CONSULTANT SERVICES
FOR THE BONDED TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM (BTP) CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT AT RISK (CMAR) GROUP #2

Project Limits changed
Project #2 - CR 209 from US 17 to Peters Creek Bridge

Project #5 — CR 220 Baxley Road to Shamrock Dr.
Project #6A — CR 315 Maryland Ave to Hwy 17

1 INTRODUCTION
Added to WGI services

Right of Way Mapping and Acquisition Services
Wetland Flagging

Railroad Coordination and Railroad Permits
Public Involvement services

O O O O

2 PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Revised project limits

The three projects under CMAR Group #2 are:

Project #2 - CR 209 from US 17 to Peters Creek Bridge. Improvements will
consist of widening/reconstruction of the existing two-lane rural roadway to a
four-lane urban roadway with bike paths and sidewalks. Sidewalk will be on the
north and south side of CR 209 between US 17 and CSX railroad and the west
side of CR 209 between the CSX railroad and Peters Creek Bridge. These
modifications will require coordination with the FDOT and CSX railroad. It is
anticipated that the left turning movement on CR 209 at the intersection of CR
315 B will require two lanes.

Project #5 — CR 220 Baxley Road to Shamrock Dr. Improvements will consist
of widening/reconstruction of the existing two-lane rural roadway to a four-lane
urban roadway with bike paths and sidewalks.

Project #6A — Maryland Ave to Hwy 17 Improvements will consist of
widening/reconstruction of the existing two-lane rural roadway to a four-lane
urban roadway between Maryland Ave. to CSX Railroad and a 5-Lane undivided
roadway between CSX Railroad to US 17. Bike Lanes and sidewalks will be
included. These modifications will require coordination with the FDOT and CSX
railroad. A roundabout evaluation will be performed for CR 315/CR 315B
intersection.

Page 1 of 3



2.02 Plans Submittals
Typical section package not required.
Permit Application Fees by Clay County.
Railroad Certification by Owners Representative.
Phase 1V 90% Submittal (Sign and Seal plans if GMP is accepted)
Phase V 100% Submittal (Only needed if GMP is not accepted)

3.01 Public Involvement
Community Awareness Plan (By Owners Rep)

3.02 Notifications

In addition to public involvement data collection, the Owners Rep. shall assist the
County or prepare notifications, flyers, and/or letters to elected officials and other
public officials, private property owners, and tenants at intervals during plans
production as identified by the County.

3.03 Preparing Mailing Lists

At the beginning of the project, the Owners Rep shall identify all impacted
property owners and tenants (within a minimum of 300 feet of the project corridor)
The Owners Rep shall prepare a mailing list of all such entities and shall update
the mailing list as needed during the life of the project.

3.04 Driveway Modification Letters
The Owners Rep shall prepare a driveway modification letter to be sent to
property owners along the corridor. In addition, the Consultant shall prepare a
sketch of each proposed driveway modification for inclusion in the letter. The
letters will be sent on County’s letterhead.

5.01 Typical Section Package N/A

6 ROADWAY PLANS

The Consultant shall prepare Roadway, Drainage, Traffic Control, Utility
Adjustment Sheets, plan sheets, notes, and details. The plans shall include the
following sheets necessary to convey the intent and scope of the project for the
purposes of construction:

key sheet, drainage map(s), typical sections sheet(s), summary of quantities
sheet(s), box culvert data sheet(s), summary of drainage structures sheet(s), project
layout sheet(s), reference points, general notes, plan/profile sheet(s), special profile
sheet(s), intersection layout sheets, miscellaneous detail sheet(s) (if applicable),
drainage structure sheet(s), miscellaneous drainage detail sheet(s) (if applicable),
pond detail sheet(s), pond cross section sheet(s), lateral ditch sheet(s), control
structure detail sheet(s), roadway soil survey sheet(s), cross section sheet(s),
SWPPP sheet(s), erosioncontrol sheet(s), traffic control sheet(s), utility adjustment
sheet(s), utility verification sheet(s) (SUE Data) and any other detail sheets
necessary to convey the intent and scope of the project for the purpose of

Page 2 of 3



construction. Stationing of the project Survey Baseline will be provided by the
Owners Rep for use in the construction plans. Plans production will generally
follow FDOT tabloid size plan format.

9 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND PERMITS

9.01 Preliminary Project Research
Preliminary project research has been performed by the Owners Rep for early
identification of and coordination with the appropriate regulatory agencies to
assist the design efforts and permits requirements. The Owners Rep will have
performed and produced a Wetland Evaluation Report, Endangered Species
Biological Assessment and any other environmental documents needed.

9.02 Field Work

9.02.2 Agency Verification of Wetland Data

The Owners Rep shall be responsible for verification with permitting agencies of
wetland data identified in Section 9.02.

12 SIGNALIZATIONS ANALYSIS & PLANS
12.03 Signal Warrant Study- N/A

12.06 Reference and Master Interconnect Communication Design File -N/A

14 POST DESIGN SERVICES
Post Design Services may include, but not limited to, meetings, construction
assistance, plans revisions, shop drawing review, and load ratings. An initial
estimated level of effort is included in the limiting amount task. If additional
funding is required, this will be negotiated at a later date.

Page 3 of 3



ATTACHMENT F
CONSULTANT'S
ESTIMATE OF

WORK EFFORT



€1'89T°08TS ‘334 Q3LVINILST TVLIOL 77'8€0'S6S ‘334 Q3LVINILST TVLOL TC'920°9TTS ‘334 Q3LVINILSI TVLIOL
91'210'05$ SIIAIDS [BUSIS GTE YD/LT SN 00'0$ SIIAIDS [BUBIS GTE ¥I/LT SN 00'0$ S9IIAIDS [eUSIS STE YI/LT SN
87'855'TTS S9IAIDS UBISAQ %00T-%06 67'T96'€S S9INIDS UBISAQ %00T-%06 LSVISTTS S92IAIDS UBISAQ %00T-%06
Y0'6LV'TTS SVIAIBS HI0M INS 404 LOIN |euolippyY 9L 19T'VTS SVIAIBS H10M INS 404 LOIN |euolippy 9L 19T'VTS SOIAISS Y10M 3NS 104 1O |BUOCHPPY
07 €€T'vES $92IAJ9S USisaq ||eM AlAeiD 0S'S7T'sES $92IAJ9S USIsaq |[eM ANAeiD 78'S1T'sES $921AJ9S Uisaq ||leM Alnel
yT°L78'6S $921AJ49S UBISaq |eul4 Inogepunoy 00°0S $32IAJ9S UBISaQ |eul4 Inogepunoy 00°0$ S90IAIS UBISaQ |eul4 Inogepunoy
T€'850'T9S EERIVEN-TETLIN LV'68S'EVS EERITVEN-TETLIN 90'¥€0'9SS S9IIAI3S SUISPOIA
STEW (1[44 "} 60¢ 42
S3JIAIDS [euondQ S3JIAIDS [euondo $92IAJ3S |euondQ
¥T°£28'6$ 40 JUnowe ay) ul TINIY 4ad $331A13S [eUOIIdQ JapuUn $3IAIBS USISAQ |euld INOGEPUNOY PaPN|IUL [BI0] PUBID , 08'755YS2'eS  :334 QILVINILSI V178 S11V.LOL ANVYD«
00'000°09€$ S9AIUAdU|
00°€62'8S auole|n A38ad :JuejNSUOIQNS
00'900°T9ES sinzL ‘Juejjnsuodqgns
€LELSTLES 039-ISD :jugyjnsuoogng
0S'02¢'SCTS 99JJeA 1 SI913d ‘jueyjnsuodgng
LS'65Y°£20'CS sqooef CUVYIND |Ber0L
20'9L6'T66S *GT€ ¥J 334 A3LVINILST TVLOL ANVYD €9°€SSLL6S 102Z ¥J 334 A3LVINILST TVLOL ANVYD T0'96TSLTTS *60C ¥J 334 Q3LVINILSI TVLOL ANVYD
00'000°0ZT$ sqooer STEW 00°000°0CT$ sqooer 0zz ¥d 00'000°02T$ sqooer 60¢ ¥2
SaAIIUADU| SaAIUADU| S9AI3URDU|
0T'975862$ :334 3LVINILSI TVLOL T0€ETV'TLTS :334 3LVINILSI TVLOL SS°LTE08TS 334 A3LVINILSI TVLIOL
00'89L°€S auolelp AS3a4  :juelnsuoogng 00°£98'TS auo|e|\ A33ad :jueynsuodqns 00'859°C$ auo|e|\ A33a4 :Juejnsuodqng
S9VITCETS SIN ¢l :ueynsuodgns 19°82T°0CTS sinzL jugynsuosgng ¥£'29L'80TS sanzL jueynsuodgng
86'986'CCT$ 099-|S)  :jue}nNsuodgns S8'9TEITTS 039-S0 ‘jueynsuooqgns 06'69C°€ETS 039-S0 ‘Juejjnsuodqgns
00'0$ 99JJBA @ SI912d  :IUB}NSU0IQNS 00°0S 93J4eA 19 S1919d :juelNsuodqns 00°0$ 99J4BA 1 SI912d JuejNSUOIQNS
LY'9L9°6€S sqooer STE W SSOTTEES sqooer 0cz ¥d 16'929'SES sqooer 60C 42
syse] Junowy Suiwin syse] Junowy Suwin syse] Junowy Suiwi
66TV ELSS :334 3LVINILST TV.IOL 79°0€1°985$ :334 3LVINILST TVLIOL 9v'8.8VL8S ‘334 A3LVINILSI TVLIOL
00°0$ auolelp AS8a4  :juelnsuodqgng 00°0$ auo|e|n A33a4 :juelnsuodqgnsg 00°0S auole|n AS3ad :Juejnsuodqns
00'0$ SIN L :ueynsuodgns 00'0$ sinzL :jueyjnsuoogns 00'0$ sinzL jueyjnsuodgng
00°0$ 09D-|S)  :lueljNsuodqgns 0009 099-1SD :JuelNsuodqns 00°0$ 099-1SD :Jueynsuodqns
8Y'6¢C'€CS 99JJBA @ SI912d  :IUB}NSU0IQNS Z0'T66TOTS 93J4eA 13 S1919d :juejNsuodqgns 00°0$ 99J4BA 1 S4912d JuejNSUOIQNS
¥%'002°055$ sqooer STEW 09'6ET'V8YS sqooer ocz ¥d 9v'8/8'V/8S sqooer 60C 42
sysel wng dwnq sysel wng dwnq syse] wng dwnq
€20T/¢/1

4 INJINHOVLLVY

syse} Junowy Suiiwi] pue wng dwn jo Alewwns Z YvIAD



S I G'e Geotechnical Fee Estimate
©  project#2- CR 209 from US 17 to Peters Creek Bridge

2394 St. Johns Bluff Road, Ste

Jacksonville, Florida 3232(6)
Geotechnical - CMT - CEI Clay County, Florida
Pond Liner

Number Estimated
Geotechnical Item Unit of Units  Cost/ Unit Cost
Field Investigation
Crew & Equipment Mobilization / Demobilization:

Mobilization - Tripod ea. 2 $1,300.00 /ea. $2,600.00

Pond Liners for Ponds 2 & 3:

3 SPT Borings @ 40' each lin. ft. 120 $30.00 /lin. ft. $3,600.00
Extra Split Spoon Sample ea. 27 $45.00 /ea. $1,215.00
Grout Borehole lin. ft. 120 $8.50 /lin. ft. $1,020.00
Stand By Time/Difficult Access (3-person) hr. 4 $295.00 /hr. $1,180.00

Subtotal: $9,615.00
Laboratory Testing
Moisture Content of Soils ea. 5 $21.00 /ea. $105.00
Material Finer Than No. 200 Sieve ea. 5 $45.00 /ea. $225.00
Organic Content in Soils ea. 2 $50.00 /ea. $100.00
Grain Size Analysis ea. 2 $67.00 /ea. $134.00
Plastic limit of soil ea. 3 $49.00 /ea. $147.00
Liquid limit of soil ea. 3 $55.00 /ea. $165.00
Subtotal: $876.00
Engineering/Support Services
Project Manager hr. 3 $190.44 /hr. $571.32
Project Engineer hr. 4 $140.25 /hr. $561.00
Staff Engineer hr. 14 $133.10 /hr. $1,863.40
CADD/Computer Technician hr. 11 $96.25 /hr. $1,058.75
Geotechnical Technician hr. 6 $77.69 /hr. $466.14
Secretary/Clerical hr. 3 $46.75 /hr. $140.25
Subtotal: $4,660.86
GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $15,151.86

*  Qee Project Activity 35, for detailed man hours



Wd LS'¥ 2202/SLLL

1z Jo | abed

0€9€2°9L$ :334 A31VINILST TVLOL ANVYD
000$ Seoinag [euondo
0€'9€2°9.$ ‘334 d31vVIILS3 Tviolans
00'0$ $824 uonedl|ddy ywied
0£79£2°9.$ ‘334 GALVWILST V10L18ns
00'0% Zl ans| ueynsuoagng
000$ 11 gNS [ JUEjnNsuooqng
00°0% 0l ans| jueynsuoagng
000$ 6 qns| ueynsuoogng
000$ 8 qng| Jueynsuoogng
000$ / qng| jueynsuoogng
00°0% 9 gng| Juejnsuodgng
000$ G qng| ueynsuoogng
00'0% auolepy ABbad | ;juejnsuoogng
00°0$ S3N ZL| Jueynsuodgng
98°161°GL$ 089-S ue)Nsuooqng
000$ 99JJBA B S18led| :JuBjnsuodqng
v¥'¥80°19$ ‘334 A31VIILST TVL0oldns
000% Rep/ - g © shep 0 (awild Aq J1 - poid) AenIng | “uappIy 99 ABLU SMOJ JUE}NSUOOQGNS PISNUMN “JUE}NSUODGNS YOBS WOI) 99} Jojua Ajjenuely g
Ma1d uosiad-
000§ ‘99} [BJO PUBIS BU) 8J|NO|ED 0} JUB)NSUOD dWlid AQ pasn aq 0} }eays siyl “|
00'0$ :$J0N
000§
00'0$ TMe1D) U0SIad - &
7' ¥80°19$ 062 3NN jueinsuooang Aq sheq piel4 Aening
09'€90°12$ =3994D
9.°8v$ 09'€90°12$ PLvS$ 9. 76¥$ 80°0/$ 89'€ZV'2$ 02'66.'L$ 18'%0L'L$ SLYey'e$ 0€'168°'€$ 2€°096'2$ 0,'89Z°1L$ 08'1/6'2$ 000$ 150D Jjejs [ejoL
[434 4 L I 9g oy 18 €0L 0L 124 Sl 9e 0 [4o4 SINOH JJejs lejol
i0/NIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Builapoy ag "g€|
io/AIa# 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [B21UY08}099 "GE
i0/NIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sue|d swajskg uonepodsuel | yusbiei pe
i0/NIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sishjeuy sweysAg uoneliodsuel | Juabijigiul ¢
i0/NIQ# 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Juswssessy ubise 1oedw) sislieg osION ‘Z€|
i0/AIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 juawdojeraq 2uMosYOIY “LE
io/Na# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 dvar alqo [emsalId | "og]|
i0/AIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Buddep 6z
i0/NIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Answweiboloyd ‘gz
i0/AIO# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1oddng 200 8 plel) Aenins "1z
i0/NIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sue|d adeospue ‘9z
i0/AIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sishjeuy edeospue ‘Gz
io/NIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sueld Bunybri vz
i0/AIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sisAjeuy Bunybi €z
€TGv$ 566$ 44 0 0 0 14 I 14 9 4 4 l I 0 44 sue|d uonezijeubls zz|
81°05$ 259$ €l 0 0 0 3 3 3 14 € I L L 0 €l sishjeuy uonezijeubls *1Z|
[R12 v12$ 9 0 0 0 L ! | | L L 0 0 0 9 sue|d Bupiely Juswaned g Bulubls "0z,
61'05$ 909'1$ 43 0 0 0 € € € 6 9 € z € 0 z€ sisAjeuy Bupsiepy Juswened B BUUBIS 61
i0/NIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SNOBUE|ISOSI - SaIMONAS "8l
io/AIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 slleM Buluieley - saunjonyg 21
i0/NIa# 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ueds 9|qenol - SaINoNAS "9L
io/Na# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 abpug 8je10u0Q [ejuBWBaS - SBINPNAS “G
i0/NIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 abpug [99)S [N - SBIMINAS v
i0/AIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9bpug 8je10U0D UBdS WNIPSA - SBINONYS ‘€L
i0/NIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 abpug 8}910u0) UedS HOYS - saInjonAS “ZL
i0/AIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o6pug Atelodwa | - sainonas ||
i0/NIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 yoday Juswdojareq abpug - sainonis oL
i0/AIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 "Yy98 1 -UON ‘SBMQ ‘SseL IS - SeInjonis 6
8.°65$ i9'L$ Lz 0 L 0 0 0 3 S L € 3 € 0 Lz S90UBIEI|D AU PUE'S)IULId [BJUSWUOIIAUT g
i0/NIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N’
°TSr$ 080'2$ o 0 0 0 6 S 6 oL S S I 4 0 14 sue|d abeurelq "q9|
88'67$ £v6'2$ 65 0 0 0 9 9 9 Sl 43 9 4 9 0 65 sishjeuy ebeulelq “eg)
or'sv$ ovS'v$ 00l 0 0 0 0z ol 0C [44 ol ol € S 0 0oL sue|d Aempeoy |
19'67$ €12'6$ 133 0 0 0 13 cl 43 62 €C [43 € 43 0 SLl sishleuy Aempeoy “p
28°€5$ 9v9$ [43 4 0 4 0 0 0 4 3 l I € 0 cl syse L uowwo) 19afoid pue [eieusy josfoid "¢
yseL Koy Ruanoy 20°22$ 89°0L$ 0°SE$ 8T ers 86'vv$ 16'62% szees 65°G5$ 82'19% 85'78% §5°28$ €1°801$ e
18d ey Agson Ag Arewwns Hs,
|ear Jojeulpiood ~ 1911 1L uiayu| Jaauibug Jabeuep wo.4 sinoH
FETRVAVIEILET) M oM joeIUOD 1sed 1580 1S Bunesuibug FEETTIE | 4esuibuz 4osuibuz g PRIy joafoid fediounid Heis jejo) | UOHEIHISSEID 4EIS
abesany fiejeg HS
puejoy &Iy -lojewns3 “ON dv4
ccoz/SLLL  eved VIN ‘Nd4
Jequinu -foid s)uB)NSUOD JoJUe  'ON JUB}NSUOD Keln Ayunop

dnoig Buusaulbug sqooer

‘aWeN JUe}NSuUo)

LNVLINSNOD JNRd - LSO ANV L0443 MUOM 40 LVINILST

Buiur puod pue an £ SN PPY - 60Z ¥O S

:103loud Jo dweN




Wd LGv 22oe/SL/LL

1g Jo z abed

VIN 0 0 l S elepdn sueld| 2'¢

molaq bunsi| s zl L 1 S sBuneayy 1ebeuey 108(0id Jue)NSu0D awid 9¢

VIN 0 0 L S1 Moy (wes] sulidiosig-niniy) Bulesulbug enjeA| g€

ZNV U] 0 0 l S uofejuaWNo0(Q 193(01d puB 82UBUSUIE| JOBIUOD Ve

0 0 1 S1 uonesedald abeyoed suoneoyoads [

V/IN 0 0 0 v3a sjuawaaiby 108foid uior ze

0 1e303qNg JUBWAAJOAU] D1jqNnd L'E

"dey sseumo Ag /N 0 0 } S S GOM| ZL'L'E
"dey sseumo Ag V/IN 0 0 l S sBunea|y Aousby 1oyio| LLL'e
0 0 L S a:.?o__om\mocwvcmgi mc_~®®_>_ algand| oL'L'e

0 0 L s suoneledaid Bunesy olignd| 6°1°¢

.QmI SIBuUMQO >m_ Y/N 0 0 1 S uoljejussald julodiamod eL'e
"dey sseumo Ag V/IN 0 0 } S sybnoayy Al pue sbuliepuay| 2'L°¢
"dey sseumo Ag V/IN 0 0 } s SIoPaISMeN| 9L
0 0 l S S19)a7] UoNESYIPO Aemeaud| G'L°g

"dey sseumo Ag V/IN 0 0 } s SJ9}}97 UOHEIYIPO UBIPBIN|  t°L°E
"dey sseumo Ag V/IN 0 0 } S sisiq Bulliepy Buuedaid| ¢'1¢
"dey sseumo Ag V/IN 0 0 l S SUONBOYNON| Z'L'E
‘day sleumQ Ag V/N 0 0 1 S1 ue|d sseualemy Ajunwwod| |°L'g

JUBWBA|OAU| Dl|gnd [

sjuswwo) SinoH T_:: /SANOH _mu_:: JOo ON 7 sjun _ ysel N
|ejoL ysel

aouauayaid joLysiq 4ad ‘Jeuondo sy yoojg aameubis 310N

aweN jueynsuod

PusIg Loa4

ajeq / ainjeubig

awieN juud

Bunuasaiday

VIN
Buiur puod pue 8l /L SN PPY - 602 ¥O ST

syse] [esauag sloid ‘g

puejoy a3\ iojews3




Wd LGy Z202/SLILL 1z o € abegd

*Ajawwieaboloyd 10j 3daoaxa ‘g uwnjo) o} piemioy Jybnouq pue joays auljdiosip yosea ul pajejnojed ae sbuijesw Jabeuew joafoid ¢
*sajouabe Buiiwiad usamiaq sbunyeaw Asuabe Junod ajgnop jou oq ‘Z
"uwn|o9 jlun/inoy ayj ui abesaae ayj 1ajud (sinoy) yjbua) ur Asea Bupjesw Jad sinoy ayy | L

“S9I0N
dA0QE 9'¢ YSe] 0} SaLeD SINOH Bunesiy Nd [ejoL cl 14 sbuneajy Jabeueyy j0afoid |ejo)
0 0 0 v3a SMaINDY plalq
0 0 0 v3a SMaINSY Bselyd
994 [euIBLO ul papnjoul 0 0 0 v3 sBunes|y ssaiboid
0 0 0 v3a |EO1UYD3}099)
0 0 0 v3a sishleuy S|
0 0 0 v3a sialleg asIoN
0 0 0 v3a 21Nj09)IYo.Iy
0 0 0 v3 dva!l dlIqon [elhsalie |
0 0 0 v3 Buidden g MOY
0 0 0 v3a Apwwelbojoyd
0 0 0 v3 Raning
0 0 0 v3a aInjoa)Iyoly adeospue]
0 0 0 v3a Bunybi
0 0 0 v3a uonezijeubis
0 0 0 v3a Bupiepy yuswaned % Bulubis
0 0 0 v3 sainpnns
0 0 0 v3a |ejuswuoIAUg
994 [eulbLQ ul papnjou| 0 0 0 v3
sBuneaw -osi|y “eouepusye ‘uoneiedaid sepnjou| 9 ¢ z v3 obeurelq
sBunsaw -osi|y "eouepusye ‘uoneiedaid sepnjou| 9 € z v3 sisAjeuy Aempeoy
Sjuswwod SINOH |ejo | Jun /SINOH | sjiun 0 ON sjun sbunaa|y 1abeueyy j0aloid o 1si7 - 9°¢
r4% |ejo] syse] |esauan) }o3foud pue uowwo) josfoid *¢
994 |eulblQ ul papnjou| 0 0 I S syse] [esoudg) josfoid Jeyo| €L'e
VIN 0 0 L s uoljeulpioo) uonejebap bunsixg pue adesspue| zi'g
VIN 0 0 3 s uoljen|eAs |eojneucsdy| L°LL°¢
‘day sieumo Ag V/IN 0 0 L s uoneUIPI00) Hodlly Jojpue ‘Yisuel] ‘peoljiey|  Li'g
VIN 0 0 3 S doyssjiop Juswissessy dsiy| L'
994 [eulBLO U1l papnjou| 0 0 3 S Kianjeq levblal  6°¢
$}S€)} 8|gesinquuisy Jo Jed 0 0 3 S soolneg ubisegisod|  g'¢
sjuswwo) SinoH Jun /SINOH |s}un jo oN sjpun ysel N
1ejoL ysel

syse] [esauag sloid ‘g




Wd LGv 2coe/si/LL 12 Jo v abed

JUBWISSassY plal4uoneiabap _—

VIN 0 0 b s1 Bunsix3 jo Buiqgnis) pue Buues|) aAi}ddIeS (424
s1y $Z [ejoL
(€.8) swayog e 14 l S soll4 ubisa@ 4O 1L JeIseN| L1y
LOW 8seyd ¢( ‘1noAe| pasodoid | 04 0} 8} 0} IN0A.| UM PajeIdosSe SUOISIASY “/ L SN O} 1SaMm /| S 0,06/ WOl 60Z HO

('s1y G1)( ;noke| pasodoud 104 0} 81} 0} INOAE| Yl PBJEIOOSSE SUOISIASY “/L SN 0} JSOM /| SN JO 06/ WOl 602 HO Sl Sl 3 S sishjeuy ueld jo5uoD oyjel| Aresodwal | 0}y

(s1y 91)( "1noke| pasodoid 1 04 0} &1} 0} InoAe| yjm pajeloosse suoIsiASy “/L SN 0} 1Sam /| SN 40,05/ Wolj 602 ¥O 4} 4 3 ST ubisaQ uoiag sS0ID| 6%

vyl 0 0 L s1 sisAjeuy ubiseq [euld Inogepunoy| gy

V/N 0 0 3 S uonenjeAs Jnogepunoy | /L'ty

994 [eulbuQ ul papnjou| 0 0 l S Juswabeue sse0oy| 9y

(‘s 9¢ )( Inoke| pasodouid | O@4 0} 81 0} INOAE| YIM PaJeIDOSSE SUOISIAGL BpNjoU| "L} SN 0} 3Sem /| SN JO 062 WO 60Z O 9¢ 9€ 3 ST sa|l ubisaq Je)se|\ [e0I9// [EJUOZLOH| G'f

VIN 0 0 L s1 uonoauio) adojs-ssoid| 'y

994 [eulbuQ ul papnjou| 0 0 L S abeyoed ubiseq juswaned| ¢y

V/IN 0 0 l S Joday uonosjeg adA] juswaned| z'y

Aunog AejD Jed -v/IN 0 0 I S abexoed uonosg [ealdAL| |y

sjusawwo SINOH Jjun /SINOH |syun jo oN spun ysel ©°N
3 e} lejoy | : ; AseL
aouauagaud joLsiq 4ad ‘Jeuondo si yoojg ainjeubis :310N

SWEN Jue)nsuo)
pusia 1oa4d
aje( / aunjeubis aweN juud Bunuasaiday
Y/N

Buiur puod pue 8l £ SN PPY - 602 ¥O S puejoy 8\ :lojewnsy

sisAleuy Aempeoy



Wd LGv 2coe/si/LL

12 Jo G abed

96 |ejolgng [esiuysa] sisAjeuy Aempeoy
0 0 3 S soshjeuy Aempeoy Jaylo| 61'%
bl SUOISINOIH .
994 [BUIBLIO Ul papnioul 0 0 b s1 |e10ads payIpoj PUB SUOISIAOI [e1oadg [ea1uyods | 8Ly
ajew|}s3 1S0) asinay l l l S Slewns3y 10| L'y
(SIN0Y 7 ) - SaNRUEND) BSIASY 14 14 L S sapyuend| 9Ly
sisAjeue uinjojne ppy -Hoday ubisaq Aempeoy asinay v ¥ 1 sl Joday ubisag| gL't
VIN 0 0 L 31 suoideox3 pue suonelep ubiseq| vy
VIN 0 0 3 S ueld uoysodsiqg 8auL| €Ly
Joday aoueusjule) oL
VIN 0 0 4 s1 uonejaba Bunsix3 -buiqgnis) pue Bules|) aA1309|9S Ly
(S32IAY3S TYNOILDO)
VIN 0 0 3 S uoneulpiood auldiosig-ssoi) pue uolejebap Bunsix| gzl v
Jo Aiojuanu| ayig buiggnio pue Bules|d aA18jeS
sjuswwo SINOH Jjun /SINOH |syun Jo oN spun ysel ©°N
3 e} lejoy | : ; AseL

sisAleuy Aempeoy




Wd LGv 2coe/si/LL

€ qu, 01 saLIE)

12 Jo 9 abed

L1t 01 soue)

[4 (¢ qe] o} salLed) sbuneayy 1abeue 109foid |ejo) 9 sbBunealy |ejol
-- € )Se] |eJauas uo paiajua Ajjenuew si sBuiaaly Malnay aseyd je asuepuajne \d 0 0 0 v3a sbunesyy mainay eseyd
- € yse] [esaua9 uo paiajua Ajjenuew si sburyasyy ssaiboid je asuepuape Nd 0 0 0 v3 (1L0a4 Aq paainbai y1) sbunas|y ssaibold
z sbunea|y Jabeuepy 3oafoid [B30)qNg 9 sbuneay |eo1uyd3] [ejoyqng
0 0 0 0 v3 sbunaay Jayi0
L sak Ao 06 € € P v3 sBunesiy meiney JUSWILIOD 06/09/0€
L sak J0J0BAUO0D Ym Bupeaw ) ) ] v3a |0JjU0D diel] dUOZ HIOAN
0 0 0 0 v3a (OdIN Se1unod ‘sanio) SJUBIUIBAOS) [BD0T]
0 0 0 0 v3 sAemanlg
0 0 0 0 Y3 |pelo pue aul %Gl
0 0 0 0 v3 Juawabeue| $S900Y
0 0 0 0 v3 Juswaned
0 0 0 0 v3 uonoag [eoldA ]
Jaquin ¢paiinbay Bupesy sjuawwo SinoH 1 n 1
quinN 18 30UBpPUARY INd ) o} |e01 jun /sInoH |syun jo oN spun sBupeay [ealuyoa)
SLl 1ejo] sisAjeuy Aempeoy f
€ %€ _ % _ S _ uoljeulplood | 9Z'v
9l |ej0)gng [ed1UYd3jUON SisAjeuy Aempeoy

XeN %SG S %S % S uoisinedng| Gz

0 %0 % S MBINDY J8ad Juapuadapul| #Z'¥

XeN %SG S %SG % S [o5u0D Ajenp/eoueinssy ANEnD| €21

mojaq pajs| ale sbunssiy 9 9 L s1 sBunes [eoyos] | ZZ'v

0 0 L s1 sainjonng Bunsix3 JOWUoON| 1zZ'v

CINV Ul papnjoul| 0 0 3 S SMBINSY PIBld| 0C'¥

sjuswwo) SINOH Jjun /SINOH |syun jo oN spun se ©°N

|el0L I ! ! yselL ysel

sisAleuy Aempeoy




Wd LGv 2coe/si/LL 12 Jo / abed

VIN 0 0 0 va siiejeq [ewedg| GL°G
VIN 0 0 0 IEETS s|iejeq Inoke uonoasia| [ ¢1°G
VIN 0 0 0 JEETS (maIA ueld) sjtejeq [euiwis] dwey| €1°G
VIN 0 0 0 IEETS 199yg Jnohe ebueyossiul| zi'g
VIN 0 0 0 EETS 198YS 8|ljoId NIemapiS-jo-foed| LL'G
sinoy 9| yoea sinoy g ® 8 = S9|1Jold ABMBAL puUE WIN}OY gInD BSINay 9l 9l 1 JEETIS a|oid [ewads| QL'
VIN 0 0 0 EETS 8US UBld| 6'G
VIN 0 0 0 IEETS 1e9ys ajyoid| 8'G
8=V. 8 14 z IEEIS 198US B|loId/uBld| LG
sleaus z /L SN e 602 ¥O
0 0 L 108Us nokeTpsloid| 9'G
ge} 8|qesINquIRy 1800 0 0 0 EETS sjeayg sanuenp Jo Arewuwnsg| g'g
0 0 0 0 IEEIS SOJON Wa)| Aed/SSION [esUdD | G
sliejeq plingienQ 4} 4} L va slieje@ uonoes [ealdAL| Z'€'g
sinoy | [ejo)
0L = 0L sinoy @ |
‘poppe aq 0} suonoas eatdA L | i A z v3 suonoag [ealdAL| L€'G

y=sinoyy © |
‘payipow eq 0} suonoss [eadAl |

sjoayg uonoag [eadhl | €6

ZINY Ul papnjou 0 0 L EEIS indu Apuenp Buipnou| sway Aed jo Alewwns| z'g
CINV Ul papnjou| 0 0 3 1o3ys 1eays hey| |G
}99ys .
SINOH j99ys Jo OoN
sjuswwo) Jo sjun syun o|eag ysel
[ejol  |}un /sinoH ysel
J0 "'ON
2ouauayaud jouysiqg 4ad ‘Jeuondo si yoorg ainjeubis : 310N
SWEN JUB}NSuo)
Pusiag 1oa4
ajeq / ainjeubig awe juld Bunuesaiday
VIN
Buiui puod pue i 2L SN PPY - 602 ¥ ST puejoy oI\l :Jojewns3y

sue|d Aempeoy ‘g



Wd LGv 2coe/si/LL 12 o g abed

001  |ie30) sueid Aempeoy g

S %S % S uoisinjadng| 62
S %S % S |05u0) Ayjenp/eouelnssy Ayeno| 8z's
06 |ejoigng |es1uyoa] sueld Aempeoy
abueyo oN 0 0 b 199ys (e1eq 3NS) (shesys uoneoyusp kumn| 22's
VIN 0 0 0 jo8ys sjoaygs |lea [ejuswuoliaug| 9z’
sbuey) oN 0 0 4 jo3ys (s)198yg |onuo) joaloid| gz’
VIN 0 0 0 JEETIS S9|NPaydS pue sajqe] Ue|d uolisodsiq @ail | Z'¥Z'S

VIN 0 0 0 199ys (sheaus ueid uonisodsig 8aiL | L'+vZ'S

(s)eays uonisodsiqg @a11 | ¥2'G

VIN 0 0 0 199ys sirejo@ Buiganio pue Bules|D 8ARsIeS | Z'€Z°S

VIN 0 0 0 193ys Buigqnio pue Buues|) eaAndsies| L'€Z'S

(sheays Buiqanio pue Bunes|) sAjsIRS| €2°S

abueyo oN 0 0 0 JEETS sjeays swisnlpy AN | zz's

sinoy g = 8 v z 198Ug s}eayg [lejeq [04uo) onyel) Aesodwa] | 1z'g
Joays Jad sinoy § © s}eays g = uonoas [ealdA} | %@ sajou [esoush pue sajou aseyd | asiney

VIN 0 0 0 v3a SJ99US UOJ0BS $S0ID [04U0D dutel] Aesodwsa]| 0Z'G

sinoy 4z = }eays e sinoy @ sjeays 9 = seseyd ¢ @ sjeays g ve 42 4 198us S193US UEId [0u0D dlyel | Aleiodwa | 611G

sinoy g = uonoas Jad Gg* g = SU0JOaS ABMAALIP 6 + SUOIDSS G| = SUOND8S ,0G Je 06/ 8 S€°0 ve v3 SUOoSS $S0ID| 8L'G
abueyd oN 0 0 L IEEIT (s)eays Aening |log Aempeoy | /1L'G
VIN 0 0 0 IEEIS (s)oays uisped uoioeg-ssoid| 91°'g
FEETTS .
SINOH joa9yg Jo ON
sjusaWIWo) 1o sjun spun a|eas yse]
lejol  |yun /sinoH 10 'ON jsel

sue|d Aempeoy ‘g



Wd LS 220e/SiiLLE 12 40 6 abed

VIN 0 0 0 \E sllem ebeueia| zi'e9
VIN 0 0 0 1190 Jod swaysAg ulesq youai Bunsixg| e} eg

VIN 0 0 0 1180 Jod swajshs uteiq yousl4| |1'eg

sainjoniis mau QL . d .
sainjonis l 10 ol v3 [elsje|\ UdAIND [BUORAO| 0L B9
4oea sunoy Z ® sannys Ol = /| SN 18 Walshg 02 00z o v3 suieiq w0l jo ubiseq| - 6°e9
uiseg
sjoeduw| urejd pooj4 oN 0 0 0 urejdpooy uonesuadwo) ureidpool jo ubisag| g'eg
Jad
(spuod Jeaur] pue sajems juaweai] [
VIN 0 0 0 183 4o apispeoy) Ajjioe Juswabeueyy Jajemwlols jo ubisaq L®9
‘seale [euolippe Joy puod sbeureiq Y28y ) 8 | v3 (puod prayul 9e9
- : 10 3)IsPO) Anjioe uswabeuely Jayemwiols Jo ubisaQg
b1 Nk seyoy(q Jo ubiss ‘B

ZINY wouy abueyd oN 0 0 l Uoua Jod 42NQ # Isag| G'e9

ZNY wouy abueyd oN 0 0 L v3 sutelq ssouQ jo ubiseq| te9

day sieumQ Ag 0 0 0 uiseg Jod yoday pue sisAjeuy Bunis puod| ¢'e9

abueyp oN 0 0 0 uoneodo Jad suope|noje) soueles|) aseg| g'eg

‘Mojaq sway ubisap ul pajesodiooul sabueyd juswubije pue uoioas |eaidA) 0) anp pasinal seale abeulelp - /N 0 0 0 depy Jod KbojoipAH deyy abeureiqg| |'eg

SiNoH 1un /siNoH |syun jo o spu se N

sjusWIWo) |ejoL Hun / H|syun jo oN Hnun ysel yseL
@ouauajaid joLyysiq 4ad ‘Jeuondo si yoorg ainjeubis (310N

aweN jueynsuo)
PHIsIa 10a4d
ajeq / ainjeubig aweN juud Bunuasaiday
VIN

Buiur] puod pue 8l ZL SN PPY - 602 ¥O S -ojewns3

sisAjeuy abeuleiq "eg



Wd LS 2e0e/SLLE

12 J0 0} obed

65 |ejo ) sisAjeuy abeuieiq "eg
Z %€ % Sl uofeulpiood| 8c'e9
zl |ejoqns |ealuydajuop sisAjeuy abeujesqg
€ %S % S uoisiaiedng| £Z°e9
0 %0 % s MBIy 199d Juspuadapul| 9z'eg
€ %S % S jouo) Anjenp/eouelnssy Alend| sz'e9
VIN 0 0 3 S Bunes|y (V13) PUNOIY-400T [BJUSWIUONIAUT| $Z'B9
mojeq pajsi| aJe sbunes|y 9 9 L S1 sbunes|y [eoluyoe] | £z'e9
|eulblIQO Ul papnjou| 0 0 3 S SMIINSY PIBl4| ZC'B9
14 lejolqng [edluyaay sishleuy abeureiq
VIN 0 0 ! s uonenea3 Jalleg esioN| Lz'e9
‘uol}epUBIWOoa) pajeodiooul 0} sueld aSIAS] PUE UOIEPUSWILLIODSY JaUIT PUOH MAIASY 4 ¥ L Sl sisAjeuy obeuleiqg Jayio| 0z'e9
abuey) oN 0 0 0 s sisAleuy Jwiad Bunsix3| 61'e9
Auno9 AejD Jed -v/N 0 0 3 S sisAjeuy BuiueidoipAH| g1e9
SUOISIAOIH .
VIN 0 0 l S L1'B9
ajews3 }s0) Aempeoy u| 0 0 l S djewns3 1so)| 9L'e9
sinoy = eale /| SN v 14 l S1 sisAjeuy abeureiq Aresodwa] | Gl €9
VIN 0 0 0 v3 Hoday olnespAH obpug| vi'eg
sinoy g ‘sabueyd /| SN 108|al 0} suolsiAal ayelodioou] 8 8 ' &L podey uopeuewnooq ubiseq ebeureial €189
SjUBIWIO! SINoH Jun /SINOH spun jo oN syun se ‘°N
g © oy | ! g Rt ssel

sisAjeuy abeuelq -




Wd LG 220e/SL/LL

12 4o |} abed

€ quL, 0 soue) 61°9 01 soum)
4 _Am qe] o} saLued) sbunjasyy Jabeuey 309loid |ejo L 9 sbunas|y |ejo
-- £ Yse] [e1ouas) uo paisjua Ajlenuew si sbuiosyy Mainey aseyd je souepusye Wd 0 0 0 v3a sbunes|y mainay aseyd
-- £ )yse] [eioua9 uo paisjus Ajenuew si sbupoasyy ssaibold je eouepuspe Nd 0 0 0 v3a (LO@a4 Aq pasinbau y1) sbunespy ssaiboid
@ 9 sBunesyy [ea1uyda] |ejoygng
z sok STRUIRID /| S[) SSNOSIP O} SSUNRJIA! 9 € z v3a sBuesiy JouO
0 0 0 0 \E abeuresq 10a4
0 0 0 0 \E (S2)UN09 ‘saIID) SJUBWUISAOS) [ED0T]
0 0 0 0 v3 Kouaby
0 0 0 0 \E] Buis puod
0 0 0 0 v3a uoneAs|3 Jeje | eoueles|) eseg

Zpaiinbay bunespy SINOH
Jaquin
quinN Je 8ouBpUSHY Nd sjuswwon |e10L Hun /sinoH |spun jo oN sjun sbunesy [es1uyd9 |
sjuswwon SinoH jlun /siNOH (s}un jo oN sjun Se. °N
1ejoL i ) : P ysel
sisAjeuy abeuleiq "eg




Wd LGv ¢coe/sh/LL

1z o z| abed

abuey) oN 0 0 0 v3 SUOND8S SSOID PUOd UoRUSISY [ 01'd9
abueyo oN 0 0 0 19ys (s)199ys [1Ie19Q SPUOd UojUs)eC/UONUSISY | 6'd9
abueyo oN 0 0 0 v3 suopoag ss0ID yoya [esere| g'ag
abueyo oN 0 0 0 193ys alyoid/ueld Yond [essie| £'q9
abuey) oN 0 0 0 JEETIS sjeayg |leyoq abeurelq snoaue|@osiy| 9:q9
SI4 0Z = SI4 Z X SOINONIS MOU O} POPPY 0z z ol v3 (aanjonug Jad) (sheeys anjonig ebeureld| gq9
abueyo oN 0 0 0 198ys |els1eIN MaAIND/adid [euondo| ¥'q9
SINOY ¢ = SAINJONLS pappy % % L 190US sainjonyg abeurelq jo Alewwng| ¢q9
VIN 0 0 0 193ys S}99YS UoNEpPUSWIODaY salnelpAH abpug| z'q9
1 SN 1 Se8IE ppY <] <] 1 j99ys (sabueyousyu| Buipnjou)) depy ebeureiq| 199
jodys .
SinoH j99ys Jo OoN
sjuawwo) Jo syun spun ajessg yse]
lejol  |jun /sinoH ysel
JO 'ON
2ouauayaud jouysiqg 4ad ‘Jeuondo si yoorg ainjeubis : 310N
SWEN JUE})NSU0)
ousia Loa4d
ajeq / ainjeubig aweN juld Bunuasaiday

VIN
Buiur puod pue & /L SN PPY - 602 ¥O S

sue|d ebeurelq ‘g9

Joyewnsy




Wd LGv ¢coe/sh/LL 1z o ¢} abed

¥ |ejo] sue|d abeureiq "9

4 %S % Sal uoisinadng| 199

4 %S % Sal jonuoD Aylenp/eoueinssy Alieno| €1°q9

4% |ej03gng [esluyda| sueld abeureiq

‘papaau seale pajoedwl uo paseq abenbue| 0} suoisiAey z z L JEETIS (s)edus dddMs|zl a9

Ll Sniesjesys g 8 14 4 198U (sheays ueid jouo) uoisoid | |1°q9

sue|d ebeurelq ‘g9




Wd LGv ¢coe/sh/LL 1240 v abed

day sisumpQ Ag 0 0 3 S sishjeuy Joedw| puepep | €'€L'8
dey s1eumQ Ag 0 0 | S1 $801N0s3Y [EOLOISIH pUE [edlBojoseydly| Z'elL'8
day s1eumQ Ag 0 0 3 S7 uofen(eAddy HI3S 40 VdIN| L'EL'8
(Ajuo Joddns |eaiuyose) sapiroad jueynsuod cL'g
UaYM 3sn) SUOIJEN|BASDY PUB SBDURIED|D |BJUSWIUOIIAUT 40} Judwiiedaq o) Joddns [ed1uysa )
SUOI}EN[eA33Y/SdUEBIEI|) [EJUBWIUOIIAUT
VIN 0 0 3 ST SHWISd [BJUBWUOIIAUT JBYIO | ZL'8
VIN 0 0 3 S1 sbuijes|y pue uoeupsooD uonebN| 118
VIN 0 0 3 ST ue|d uonebyy Aiojesuadwod| 01°8
109[01d SHIOM i
VN 0 0 ’ s1 IND & Jally 0} uopeoliddy gop Uonoss 30vSN sledeld| © ©
uopeolddy ywied| .
VIN 0 0 b s1 (719D9) 8uUI7 [03U0D UOHONIISUO) [e}se0) dledald 88
uoneoiddy
day sieumQ Ag 0 0 L S jnwiad AouednooQ Aepp 4o by 1oysiq joauod| '8
J9)e \\ [BOOT O JoLSIq Juswabeuely Jaye ) aiedaid
VIN 0 0 3 S1 uoneo||ddy Jwied 9OSN asedaid| 98
198ys Jad sinoy z| je sjeays g pajews3 * sjeays Apop vz vz L s sayo1eys (I pue abpaig malney pue sjeulpiood| G'g
5 suoneolddy| _
8bueyd ON 0 0 b s1 Jwad sa1vadg palinbay ||y ywang pue a)9|dwo) crs
suoneolddy|
oY U 0 0 r S1 JUSd pueRs M panbay i Jwang pue sjaidwon| * 7
suonesl|ddy juad paiinbay |y wang puy 9j8|dwod | '8
day sieumQ Ag 0 0 L ST ejeq pueIda A Jo uoneoyliap Aousby| ¢'g
day s1eumQ Ag 0 0 l S shoning sewads| £z'8
doy sieumQ Ag 0 0 L 37 SJUBISSASSY PUE SBUIT [BUONDIPSHNL PUBOAA Usligeis3| z'z'8
day sieumQ Ag 0 0 0 a)is puod Jad S9AljeUIs)lY S)iS puod| 12’8
Hompeld| z'8
spwad
day sieumQ Ag 0 0 L S yoleasay joafoid Ateuiwpid| g
S9dUeIea|) [EJUSWUOIIAUT PUB S}HULIdd [E}UBWUOIIAUT
SINOH spun spun ‘ON
sjusWWo) [e101 /SINOH 40 ON spun ysel e
aouausyjaud joLysiqg 4ad ‘Jeuondo si yooyg ainyeubis : 310N
SWEeN Jue)nsuo)
pusia 1oa4d
ajeq / aunjeubis aweN juld Bunuasaiday
Y/N
Buiur] puod pue 8 /L SN PPY - 602 ¥O S puejoy &Iy :Jojewnsy

seoueIEs|) pUE SjiWISd "AUT ‘g



Wd LGv ¢coe/sh/LL

€ qel o) sale)

12 4o G| abed

81°8 0} saLIED

0 (¢ qe o} saliIed) sbupealy Jabeue 30afoid [ejo] 0 sBuneaayy |ejol
-- € ySe | [elouss) uo paisjus Ajjenuew si sbuijoayy mainay aseyd je asuepuapne Nd 0 0 0 Y3 sbunes|y meiney eseud
-- € ysey [esous9 uo passjua Ajjenuew si sbuiasyy ssaiboid je souepusye o 0 0 0 v3 (LOQ4 Aq pauinbau }i) sbues|y sseiboid
0 sbunea|y Jabeuey 30afoid [e30)qng 0 sbuneayy |esluysa] ejoiqns
0 0 0 0 v3a sbunasy Jay0
0 0 0 0 v3 1004
0 0 0 0 Y3 2OM44
0 0 0 0 Y3 SM4SN
0 0 0 0 v3 99sN
0 0 0 0 Y3 39vsSN
0 0 0 0 v3 S4AN
0 sisAjeuy abeureiq ur sbunaspy 0 0 0 v3 anM
Jaqun ¢painbay bupeoy SJUBWWO:! SiNoH 1un /siNoH [syun jo o spu 6
quinN 18 9oUBPUSHY INd ) o) [ejo1 Hun / H|sHun jo oN Hun sbunaayy |estuysa )
12 |ejo] S9dUEIEBI|D [EJUSWUOIIAUT PUB SHUWLID [BJUSWIUOIIAUT '8
3 %€ % _ S1 _ uopeulpioo)| 0Z'8
4 |e303gNg [EJIUYISJUON SOIURIEI|D [EJUSWIUOIIAUT PUE S}WIdd [BJUSWUOIIAUT
3 %S % Sal uoisiniedng| 61°8
3 %S % S1 josuo) Ayenp/eoueinssy Ajlend| 818
Mmojaq pajsi| ale sbunes|y 0 0 3 S1 sBunes|y [eouyoaL| /18
ve |e303gNg [BJIUYI9] SUOIJEN|BASY/SIOUBIE|D [BJUSWUOIIAUT PUB SHWIS [E}USWIUOIIAUT
day s1aumQ Ag 0 0 l S Aoming soysagsy| 918
day sieumQ Ag 0 0 L s sisAjeuy joedw uojeuiweod| g1'g
doy sieumQ Ag 0 0 I S sishjeuy joedwi JeqeH pue seads pajoslold| Gl
doy sieumQ Ag 0 0 I S siseuy joedw] jeygeH ysid [enuessl| y'yL'g
day sleumQ Ag 0 0 I S siseuy joedwy puepop| €718
day sieumQ Ag 0 0 l [ $90IN0SY |BOLOISIH pue [eolbojoseyoly| Z'vL'8
doy sleumQ Ag 0 0 I S uojjenjerday HI3S 0 VAIN| L'L'8
(uonenjensal yjIm pajeIdoSSse SJUBWINDOP || vl
soaJedaid JuejNSUOD UBYM BSN) SUOIIEN|EASDY PUB SSIUBIEI|D [BJUSWUOIIAUT JO uoljeledald
day sieumQ Ag 0 0 L S sisAjeuy joedw jelqeH pue seoleds pajoslold| G'EL'8
day sieumQ Ag 0 0 I S sisjeuy joedwi jeygeH ysid [enuessl| y'elL'g
SINOH spun spun ‘ON
sjuswwon [e101 /sinoy 40 ON spun ysel e

seoueIEs|) pUE SjiWISd "AUT ‘g




Wd LGv ¢coe/sh/LL

12 4o 91 abed

z¢ |ejo] sisAjeuy Bupjiey Juswaned pue Bulubis "6l
l %€ _ % _ S _ uoleulpIoo] (9L 6L
4 |ejoiqng [ealuyosajuop sisAjeuy Bunjiepy Juswaned pue Buiubig
L %S % S uoisinedng| G161l
0 %0 % S MBINSY 199 Juapuadapul| 16l
l %S % S josu0D Aenp/eoueinssy Ajeno| L6l
mo|aq pajsi| ase sbunasiy 0 0 L S sbunes|y [eouyds | |z} 61
abueyo oN 0 0 L S SMIINSY PRI | LL'6L
62 |ejoiqng [eaiuyosa] sishjeuy Bupjiepy Juswaned pue bulubis
V/IN 0 0 L S Buniepy uswaned pue Buubis Jeulo (oL 61
suoisinoid| .
VIN 0 0 4 s1 LIPOJ PUE SUOISIACL [e108ads [eauyoay | & 6
(1, Yoea sinoy | ) sannuenp wodj seyewnsy 1so) dojpaaq l l L S dlewns3 1so)| 8’61
Aempeoy Jad syeays ueid z j9ays ueld Jad siy g 14 14 L ST ssljjuend| 2’61
V/N 0 0 0 Y3 suone|nojed [eol3oe|3/6unybiy ubis| 961
VIN 0 0 0 v3 sisheuy ubisa( joued ubis| g6l
V/N 0 0 0 Y3 suone|nojed poddng ubls 1sod-HNN| 61
('s1y +2)( 1Noke| pasodoid 1 OAH O} 8 O} INOAE] Yiim PaYeIO0SSE SUOISIAGY /L SN O} 1SaM /| SN JO 06/ WOl 60Z HO ¢4 vz | S 3|4 uBisaq Jayse|y pue souslRseY | €61
adoos ul JoN 0 0 L S Apnig auoz Buissed oN| z'61
VIN 0 0 l ST sishleuy eleq oel] | L'61
SINOH spun spun "ON
sjusuiiod lejol /SANOH jo 'oN suun ASEL yse]
aouauayjaud joLysiqg 4ad ‘Jeuondo si yooyg ainyeubis : 310N
awWeN Jueynsuo)
Pusia 1oa4d
ajeq / ainjeubis aweN juld Bunuasaidoy

VIN
Buur puod pue ey /1 SN PPY - 602 ¥O ST

sisAleuy Buryiej g Bulubls ‘61

puBIOY I -ojewnsT




Wd LGv ¢coe/sh/LL

€ Qe 0} sauIe)

12 Jo /1 obed

TI'61 03 saue)

0 (¢ qe] o} salLed) sbuneayy 1obeue 30afoid [ejo) 0 sBunaay |ejol
-- €)Se] |eJauas) uo palajua Ajlenuew si sbunaajy mainey aseyd je aoduepusaje Nd 0 0 0 v3 sbuneay mainey aseyd
o € )se] |eJauas) uo palajua Ajlenuew s sbunea)y ssaiboid je aouepuaje Nd 0 0 0 v3 (104 Aq padinbau 1) sbunes|y ssaiboid
0 sbunaaly J1abeuey j09loid |ejoiqng 0 sBunaaly |eaiuysa] |eyoigns
0 ou 0 0 L v3 sbuneay Jayo
0 0 0 0 v3 (senunoo ‘sall0) SJUBLLIUIBADY) [e00T
0 0 0 0 v3 sishleuy yibue enanp
0 0 0 0 v3 ubisa( joued ubls
JaquinN m:_«wwsﬂww_nﬁ”ww__wﬁx Wd sjuswwo) m_._a”M.__H_ jun /sInoH (s)un jo oN spun sBunealy [esluyosa)
SINo| SHu SHu -
SILSLIILOD) _Eo._._._ \m”.:o:: uou ..oﬁ sHn S xMM_h

sisAleuy Buryiej g Bulubls ‘61




Wd LGv ¢coe/sh/LL

12 Jo g1 abed

9 € |ejo] suejd Bunjiepy Juswaned pue Buiubig "0z

3 %S % Sal uoisiaedng| G102
L %S % S |ouoD Aylenp/eoueinssy Aend| y1'0z

14 € |e303gnsg [e21UYI9 ] Sue|d Bunjiep Juswaned pue bujubig
0 0 3 Sal Splepuejs wis|(€1°02
VIN 0 0 3 Sal siiejeq [e10ads |z} 0z
VN 0 0 0 v3 s|iejoQ Julod 90IAIeg [e108dS | L0z
VIN 0 0 0 v3 SUOIOSS $SOID|0L°02
VIN 0 0 0 v3 S Buuoyuon oel] [ 602
VIN 0 0 0 v3 (sheayssuop ubig epin9 | g0z
VIN 0 0 0 v3 siieyaq [eoidAL| 270z
sinoy § = }9ays Jad sinoy g , S}edys g 4 4 [ 4 1o8uUs 198US Ueld| 9°'0¢
VIN 0 0 0 0 199Us inoe yosloid| 50z
abueyo oN 0 1 0 1 JEETIS SBJON way| Aed/seioN [esauds)| 40z
VIN 0 0 0 3 }9d/ys sajuenp jo uonengel | €0
108 AMpY U] 0 0 3 S indu| Buipnjou] sway Aed jo Arewwns| z:0z
abueyo oN 0 0 0 0 1o8ys 108us A8y | 102
sjuswwon S maw.w_._w jun /SANOH |syun JooN| suun oJeag yse| h
ejol JO 'ON ysel

aouauayjaud joLysiqg 4ad ‘Jeuondo si yooyg ainyeubis : 310N

awieN Jueynsuon

PuIsIg 1oa4d

ajeq / ainjeubis

aweN juld

Bupuasaiday

VIN
Buiur puod pue &l 2L SN PPY - 602 ¥O S

sueld Bunyepy g Buubis 0z

puBIOY I -ojewnss




Wd LGv ¢coe/sh/LL 1240 6} abed

4 |ejolqnsg |ealuyasjuoN sisAjeuy uonezijeubis
L %S % s1 uoisinedng gLz
0 %0 % S MIINDY Jaad Juspuadapul|L}LZ
3 %S % Sl lonuo Ayenp/eoueinssy ANeno| g1z
mojaq pajs|| ale sbunsspyy 0 0 I Sal sbuies|y [eoIUYdS L |GL Lz
abueyo oN 0 0 3 S SMBINSY PIBld (YL L

22 [ejoiqns |edjuyoa] sishjeuy uonezijeubis

VIN 0 0 3 Sl sisAleuy uonezileubis Jayo| ¢l Lz
abueyo oN 0 0 3 S SdoISInold 49 %4

|e10adg palipojy pue suoisiAold [e10ads [eoluyos |

sinoy | = [ejo)

602 {0 uo uonossIjul /| SN Je sdoo| ppy F r r §1 SJEWns3 1800 Lile
‘SIN0Y ¢ = OSIASY uoljdesIaul | 4 Y4 1 S sanuend|oL’Le
VIN 0 0 3 ST Hoday uonesadQ |eubis oel] | 612
VIN 0 0 3 ST sisAleuy uoneas|3 ajod| 8’1z
VIN 0 0 0 v3a ubisaq ubig sweN }9a1S peaysang| 2°1z
3|14 ubisa
VIN 0 0 L 1 I usseqy o

UOJJeoIUNWWIOY }08UUODIBIU| JBJSB\ PUE 80UBISJoY

sinoy g = [ejoL

602 YD Uo uonoasIul /| SN e Sdoo| ppe pue /| SN 10} INoAe| Jeysew dojpaeq 8 8 ' Id 8lig uBiseq uopezieubls seisei pue sousIeRY | 6Lz
urewsy o} sBuiwi Bunsixg 0 0 b s1 sBuiwi) weishs| 1z

V/N 0 0 l S Apmis Juesiep [eUBIS| €712

abueyn oN 0 0 3 Id sisAjeuy eleq oyjelL| z'1z

abueyn oN 0 0 3 S uonodI|io] Bleg diyelL | L'Le

SInoH syun syun ‘ON

sjuswiwiod 1ejol /SinoH 40 'ON suun ASeL ysel

aouauayaud joLsiq 4ad ‘Jeuondo si yoojg ainjeubis : 310N

awe Jue)nsuoD

pusia Loa4d

aje( / aunjeubis aweN juud Bunuasaidoy

sisAleuy uonezijeubis ‘1z
VIN

Buiur] puod pue 8l £ SN PPY - 602 ¥O S puejoy 8\ :lojewnsy



Wd LGv ¢coe/sh/LL 12 Jo 0z 9bed

€ qel 01 sate)

1z 01 saue)

0 (¢ qe o} salied) sbupeay Jabeuey }0afoid [ejo] 0 sBunealy |ejol
-- € Yse] [eJauag) uo palsjua Ajlenuew s| sbuias|\ mainay aseyd je aouepuape \d 0 0 0 v3a sbunesy\ mainay aseyd
- € YSe] |eJauag) uo paisjus Ajlenuew si sbues|y ssaibo.d je aouepusje Nd 0 0 0 v3 (10a4 Aq paainbai y1) sbunes|y ssaibold
0 sbunea|y Jabeuey 309fo1d |ejoigns 0 sbuneay [eo1uyda] [ejoyqng
0 0 0 0 v3 sbunasy Jaui0
0 0 0 0 v3 speoljiey
0 0 0 0 v3a (senunoo ‘sanio) Aouaby Bulureyurepy
0 0 0 3 v3a (uoneulplood juiod aoiaies) Auedwo) Jamod
0 0 0 0 Y3 ubiseq oel] 10a4
0 0 0 0 Y3 suonesadQ oyel] 10a4
JaquinN ¢paiinbay bulaapy sjuswwod o jun /sInoH |syun jo oN spun sBupeayy [ealuyosa)
Je asuepuany Nd lejol i :
€l |ejo] sisAjeuy uonezijeubis ‘Lz
0 %€ _ % _ ST _ UoijeuIpIood (61712




Wd LGv ¢coe/sh/LL

12 Jo Lz obed

[44 2 lejol suejd uonezijeubis ‘zz
b %S % S1 uoisinedng | gLz
3 %S % ST josuo) Ayenp/eoueinssy Ajlend| /1°zz
0z l |ejolqns |ed1uyda] sueld uonezijeubis
VIN 0 0 l ST SPJEPUE}S W] |9L°Z2
VIN 0 0 0 0 1odys 199yg JoIu0D ANIN|[G1zz
uonoaleq LOW Anodwia 4 4 3 Id 198yg uonosjeq Aselodwa | | y|°zz
‘Po9aU Sk Speay asiney
sinoy g1 = yoea sinoy ¢ saseyd ¢ uonoasiaul | 4 4 b v3 lPUBIS dOLL (€122
‘ulewau o} Bunsixe swnssy 0 0 0 Id dINPaYdS djod ulens|zi ez
VIN 0 0 0 Id 199Ys uolenge | SqnjOUo|N/WIY ISeN| L L°ZZ
‘ulewal o} bunsixa awnssy 0 0 0 v3 s|iejaq Julod 9oIAIeg [e10ads| 0} 2z
abuey) oN 0 0 0 0 1e9Us sjieaq [e1oads | 622
VIN 0 0 0 v3a 198ysyIop UbIS apino | g'zz
VIN 0 0 0 v3 a)s Buioyuo oelL  /zz
‘urewsa. o} Bunsixe swnssy - /N 0 0 0 0 JEEIIS sue|d 108uuoasa|| 922
sinoy = j9ays Jad sinoy 1 , }99yYs mau | v b v b 199us 198US Ueld| s'ee
abueyp oN 0 0 0 L 199ys S3J0N Wia)| ABd/SBION [BJ8USD | $'22
0 0 0 0 3 }9d/ys sajuenp jo uonenqe | ¢'ze
19s Ampy U] 0 0 0 0 199ys ndu| aoepsyu| Jaubisaq Buipnjou| sway Aed jo Alewwns| z'zz
NV U] 0 0 0 0 }93/ys 199ys Aey| |L'zz
sjusWwon S muw.w.._m Jufn /SINOH |syun 0 oN spun ajeag ysey h
ejol JO 'ON ysel

aouauayjaud joLysiqg 4ad ‘Jeuondo si yooyg ainyeubis : 310N

aweN jueynsuon

PuIsIg 1oa4d

ajeq / ainjeubis

aweN jund

Bupuasaiday

VIN

Buiur puod pue &l 2L SN PPY - 602 ¥O S

sue|d uopezieudis ‘zz

puBIOY I -ojewnss




	FIRST RENEWAL TO AGREEMENT #95/96-197

